
12S9 Written AnstDers KARTIKA 30, 1882 (SAKA) Written AnstDera 1260

Bare DiamoDtl In PIUUIa MIne

r Shri Mohan SW&I'UP:
J Shri Shree Narayan Das:

·Z78. i Shri P. K. Deo:
I Shri R. S. Tiwari:
L Shri N. M. Deb:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether a rare diamond has been found in a mine in Panna District in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, what is the quality and in what quantity this diamond is extracted from the mines of Panna;
and

(c) whether Government have any proposal to start diamond industry in the country as a result thereof?

The Minister of Mines aDd Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b). A few good quality gem diamonds were recovered from Mahuadola and Baram Ki Khuiya mines in Panna District during the period August, 1960 to October, 1960. A statement is laid on the table of the House giving the weight and estimatecf value of the diamonds recovered. [See Appendix
I, annexure No. 73.]

(c) Some of the diamond bearing areas in Madhya Pradesh are already being prospected by the National Mineral Development Corporation Limited, a Government of India undertaking, with a view to exploit the deposits in a scientific manner.

Air Accident Near Mop

.Z79 .f Shri Ramji Verma: . L Shri Assar:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that one Indian Air Force plane caught fire over Mop on or about the 18th
September, 1960;

(b) whether it is a fact that another I.A.F. aircrafl1, a Vampire jet, also crashed near Hakimpet Military Airport on the 19th September, 1960;

(c) if so, how many persons dieJ
1;1 these accidental

(d) the causes of these accidents;

(e) have Government taken any steps to check such accident.; and

(f) if so, what are they?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sanlar Majithia): (a) One aircraft crashed two miles from Moga on 20th September 1960 but it did not catch fire in the air.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Two pilots.

(d) to (f). The causes are being investigated by Courts of Inquiry appointed for the purpose. Their report will be carefully considered and necessady action taken thereon.

Cost of Production of Pig Iron and Steel

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Morarka:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri DamanI:
Pandit D. N. Tiwari:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been found possible to work out the cost of production of pig iron and steel in the three Steel Plants of Hindustan Steel
Limited;

(h) if so, what is the cost for the three plants separately; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the specific reasons why the cost of production has not been known till now?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) The three steel projects are still in ear Jy stages of production. In


1261 Writtm Answers NOVEMBER 21, 1960 Written AfIB1Det"II 1262

none of these steel works, have all the departments been, even commissioned. A realisic assessment of cost of production can be made only after the plants have been full prpoduc-
tion for sometime.
Estimates of Public Sector Projects

*Z81. Shri Morara: Will the Minister of Finanee be pleased to state:

< a) the names of proj ects in the public sector the estimates of which have gone up;

< b) the reasons for the increase in the estimates; and

< c) the effect of this increase on the foreign exchange requirements?

The Deputy Minister Of i'iDaDce (Shri B. B. Bhagat): <a> to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House in due course.

Oil BeflDing

"28Z. Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) what offers Government have received fn7m private sector for augmenting oil refining capacity of the country;

(b) the Governments reaction to the same;

(e> whether Government have reassessed requirements of oil at the end of 1965; and

(d) if so, the conclusions arrived at?

The MiDJster of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a> An offer has been made by Burmah-Shell Refineries Ltd.

(b) This will be formulated after receipt of the clarifications asked for from the Company.

(c) Yes.
(d) Tentatively about 13 million tons refinery capacity may be required by 1986.

Coal Supply to Steel PIant8

*W. Shri Yadav Narayan Jadhav:
Will the Minister of Steel, MInes and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a> whether it is a fact that coal that is being supplied to the Steel Plants at Bhilai, Rourkela and Durgapur contains more percentage of ash;
and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken by Government to improve the quality of the coal?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Saniar Swaran Smgh); (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. As a long-term measure, it is proposed to wash all coking coals used in the steel plants. There were three washeries. Two more have been recently installed. Three others are in various stages of construction.

In addition, with a view to encouraging collieries to improve the quality of coal supplied to steel plants, a proposal is under consideration under which collieries will be paid certain specified amounts over and above the controlled price for each grade, depending on the extent to whiCh the ash content is lower than the maximum prescribed for a particular grade.
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